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	June 2020


Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 200601016
Thank you for your requests in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):  
“Dear Her Majesty's Prison & Probation Service, 
1. What was the nature of the allegations and ethnicity of the staff under investigation through the period September 2016 to March 2020 at HMP Brixton. 

2. What disciplinary award was given to staff and ethnicity of these through the period September 2016 to March 2020 at HMP Brixton 

3. How many grievances were raised by uniformed grades over the period September 2016 to October 2019 and how many were upheld or dismissed by ethnicity.”
Your email has been handled as a request under the FOIA. 
I can confirm MoJ holds the information you have requested on staff conduct, discipline and grievances in the period September 2016 and March 2020.

For the period from 1st September 2016 to 31 March 2019, I have provided in the attached excel sheet, Tables 1, 2 and 3 data respectively answering questions 1, 2 and 3. 
You will note that some figures in the tables are presented as ‘~’. This represents low figures in the range of two or fewer, or sub-total figures that may be deduced from its component figures. The figures withheld constitutes personal data and as such exempt from disclosure under section 40(2) of FOIA. 
If a request is made for information and the total figure amounts to two or fewer, or if a sub-total could be deduced from its component, the MoJ must consider whether this could lead to the identification of individuals and whether disclosure of this information would be in breach of our statutory obligations under the General Data Protection Regulation and/or the Data Protection Act 2018. 
In this instance we believe that the release of the figures represented with the sign ‘~’ would if combined with other information already in the public domain, risk identification of the individual/s to whom it relates. For this reason, MoJ has chosen not to provide the true number represented by the sign ‘~’. Figures represented by the sign should not be assumed as it is used as a replacement value from which it would be difficult to isolate or extract any individual data.
Personal data can only be released if to do so would not contravene any of the data protection principles set out in Article 5(1) of the General Data Protection Regulation and section 34(1) of the Data Protection Act 2018. 
We believe releasing the information into the public domain as requested would be unlawful. Individuals have a clear and strong expectation that their personal data will be held in confidence and not disclosed to the public under the FOIA.  
This is an absolute exemption and does not require a public interest test.
However, for the same data in the period from April 2019 to March 2020 at questions (1) and (2) and to October 2019 at question (3), we are not obliged to provide information if there are prohibitions on disclosure ‘by or under any enactment’ (Section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA). For these period, the information is prohibited by the Statistics and Registration Services Act 2007 and the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008.
Information in this period is the subset of our 2019/20 Conduct and Discipline data held in its final form, intended for release in November 2020 covering April 2019 to 31 March 2020 at Tables 7, 8 and 9 in a link similar to the latest annual Staff Equalities Report below: https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/hm-prison-and-probation-service-staff-equalities-report-2018-to-2019
As such we are required to consider this part of your request in a manner compliant with the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008 further to Sections 11 and 13 of the Statistics and Registration Service (SRS) Act 2007. 
The MoJ is obliged under section 13 of the SRS Act to continue to comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics (the Code for National Statistics. Section 11(3) of the SRS Act regards the Pre-Release Access to Official Statistics Order as being included in the Code. Protocol 2 of the Code reflects the requirements of the Pre-Release Access to Statistics Order. Specifically, it requires producers of official statistics to ensure that no indication of the substance of a statistical report is made public, or given to the media or any other party not recorded as eligible for access prior to publication. I can confirm that the MoJ does publish the figures on staff conduct, discipline and grievance as part of Official Statistics. Therefore, to now disclose its sub-set as part of your FOI request would violate the provisions of Section 13 of the SRS Act and the Pre-Release Access Order to Official Statistics 2008 and as such engages the exemption under section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA.
The terms of this section 44 exemption mean that we do not have to consider whether or not it would be in the public interest for you to have the information. 
The vast majority of prison officers and other staff carry out their duties to high standards, however a small minority who fall short of those standards are held to account irrespective of their ethnic background. 
Our staff grievance policy is aimed at all directly employed HMPPS staff and does not discriminate against or disadvantage any particular staff group. The purpose of the policy is to ensure that directly employed staff are treated fairly when raising both informal and formal grievances and to provide a framework through which they can raise workplace grievances that are dealt with promptly.
The policy encourages the use of an informal approach to resolving a grievance before raising a formal grievance and provides staff with an appeal route where they are not satisfied with the first stage outcome. The policy is in line with the statutory requirements and ACAS principles.
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